PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Kuldeep Singh S/o Sh Chanan Singh, R/o Village KHnapur, Tehsil Banga, Distt .SBS Nagar.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Food and Supply Controller, SBS Nagar.

Complaint Case No. 864 of 2020

...Respondent

... Complainant

PRESENT: Sh.Kuldeep Singh as the Appellant Sh.Amrik Singh Inspector Food Supply for the Respondent

ORDER:

The complainant through RTI application dated 14.09.2020 has sought information regarding blue ration card holders of village Khanpur for the last five years and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of District Food & supply controller, SBS Nagar. The complainant was not provided the information after which the complainant filed a complaint in the Commission on 17.11.2020.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Nawanshahar. The respondent present pleaded that the information has been supplied to the complainant vide letter dated 15.03.2021 with a copy to the Commission.

As per appellant, the information is incomplete. As per respondent, the information is complete and no further information is available in their record.

Hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to give an affidavit that the information that has been provided is complete and no other information is available. The affidavit will be provided within 15 days.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.03.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Amritpal Singh, S/o Sh Surjit Singh, R/o Gurusar, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Distt Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Local Govt, Sector-35-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3147 of 2020

PRESENT: Sh.Amritpal Singh as the Appellant Sh.Krishan Dutt, Computer Operator for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 30.06.2020 has sought information regarding posts of handicap quota filled out of 350 posts advertised on 28.05.2019 – criteria to fill the vacancies – persons recruited out of 270 persons who filed CWP in the High Court and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Director Local Govt. Pb Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority which took no decision on the appeal.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at DAC Sri Mukatsar Sahib.

The respondent present pleaded that no vacancies were filled and the reply has been sent to the appellant vide letter dated 22.07.2020. The Commission has also received a reply of the PIO on 17.03.2021 which has been taken on the file of the Commission.

The appellant is not satisfied. Having gone through the RTI application, reply of the PIO and hearing both the parties, the PIO is directed to provide a copy of the notice published in the newspaper regarding point-2. The other points have been suitably replied.

The information is provided within 10 days of the receipt of the order.

With the above order, the case is **disposed off and closed**.

Chandigarh Dated 24.03.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864114, Email: - psicsic30@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Surinder Pal, H NO-1225, Fairland Colony, Fatehgarh Churian Road, Amritsar.

... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Water Supply and Sanitation Department, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Water Supply and Sanitation Department, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2931 of 2020

PRESENT: Sh.Surinder Pal as the Appellant Ms.Naveen Varma Xen, Sh.Ravinder Singh, Xen-Water Supply Tarn taran, Sh.Rishabh Sr.Assistant O/o Water Supply & Sanitation Patiala for the Respondent

ORDER:

The appellant through RTI application dated 28.02.2020 has sought information on 6 points rule under which the suspension allowance/salary was paid to appellant from 17.04.2015 to 22.07.2015 – reason for delay in payment of salary after reinstatement – suspension allowance if being paid to suspended Xen and other information as enumerated in the RTI application concerning the office of Water Supply and Sanitation Division, Punjab Chandigarh. The appellant was not provided the information after which the appellant filed first appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 12.05.2020 which took no decision on the appeal. After filing of the appeal, the PIO sent a reply to the appeal on 14.05.2020 and on being not satisfied with the reply, the appellant filed a second appeal in the Commission.

The case has come up for hearing today through video conferencing at Amritsar. The appellant claims that the PIO has not provided the information. The respondent present from the office of Water Supply & Sanitation Division, Tarn Tarn has brought the information regarding point-1, respondent present from Amritsar office has provided the information to the appellant on point-2, the respondent from Patiala office has brought the information on point-3 & 4, the respondent from Head office has brought the information on point-5. Regarding point-6, the respondent states that since the information that has been sought by the appellant is voluminous and has to be created, it cannot be provided u/s 8 of the RTI Act.

The information that has been submitted by the respondents on points 1,3,4 &5 is being sent to the appellant alongwith the order.

Since the information regarding point-6 is voluminous and not readily available, if the appellant desires this information, he may inspect the record and get the relevant information for the period from 01.01.2020 to 12.05.2020. The PIO is directed to allow inspection of the record and provide the relevant information for the period from 01.01.2020 to 12.05.2020.

With the above order, the case is disposed off and closed.

Chandigarh Dated 24.03.2021 Sd/-(Khushwant Singh) State Information Commissioner